sectston 1o, 6157 ORIGINAL

PEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TFE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of GARBERVILLE WAIER )
COMPANY, INC., a corporatiom, for g
authorily to revise and raise rates

Application No. 42428
for water service.

Fred Hurlbutt, for applicant,

Jonn A. cazan and Edward E. Jennings, in thelr own
vehalf, intercstea parties.

Alfred V., Day and L. L. Thormod, for the Commission
stafi.

OPINION

Applicant's Request

Garbexrville Water Company, Inc., filed this application on
July 1, 1960, requesting authority to increase rates for water
service rendered in the unincorporated community of Garberville in
Humboldt Coumty by sapproximately $14,000 or by about 75%.

Public hearing was held before Examiner James F. kaley at
Garberville on Abril 6, 1961, and the matter was submitted subject
to the receipt of two late~filed exhibits, which were filed with the
Commission on April 14, 196l.

Applicant’s Operations

The water supply for applicant's system is obtained
nrimarily by pumping from the South Fork of the Eel River. This
supply is supplemented by gravity flow from Bear Canyon Creek and
three springs. In addition, a well is available for emexgency use.
The system has two reservoirs. Ome, located on a hill south of
Carberville, is of 175,000-gallon capacity and receives the water

punped £rom the Eel River and the scasonal waters from two of the




S

<

springs. The other resexvoir, lecated on a hill noxth of Garberville,
is of 50,000~gallon capacity and receives the waters obtained from
Zear Canyon Creek and the other spring. All water delivered from the
recexvoirs is chlorwinated.

As of the beginning of 1960, applicant served 315 customexs
through approximately 56,000 feet of mains ranging in diameter Lrom
3/4=ineh to & inches. Of these customers, 304 were served through
meters and 1l customers received f£lat rate sexvice.

The evidence indicates that applicant is sexving potable
water at adequate pressures. The recoxd shows, however, that appli-
cant should make certain plant betterments, as follows: (1) install,
in conformity with General Order No. 103, a meter on the Zel River
suep discharge main to measuxe water production from that souxce;

(2) make the necessary repairs to eliminate lealkage at its reservoir
noxrth of Garberville; (3) make a survey of service connections and
require that any customer, whose connection should have a back-flow
protection device, install such a device without delay. The order
will require applicant to effect these plant betterments.

Applicant's Position

Applicant represents that since its present rates became
effective on January 27, 1956, it has in none of the subsequent
years carned a fair rate of return on its investment. According to
applicant, the return it has zealized in cach of the years 1955
through 1959 has been below 3%, and foxr the year 1960 it suffered an

operating loss. It is applicant's position that its rates must be
sised to the level it proposes to offset higher wages and salaries

ond imcressed plant investment and operating costs.

1/ Pex authorization granted by Decision No. 52348, dated
December 12, 1955, in Application No. 37258,




A. 42428 ds.

Earnings Results

The following tabulation presents applicant's results of
operations at present rates for the year 1960 (L) on a recorded
basic, as presented by applicant; (2) as estimated by the staff;

and (3) as adopted herein as reasonable fox test period purposes:

RESULTS OF OFERATIONS

Year 1960 at Present Rates

Ltem Applicant Stasif Adopted
Operating Revenues $18,386 $19,450  $19,000
Operating Expenses: |

Cperating Expense, Except
Taxes and wvepreciation 14,013 14,880 15,500
Taxes Other Than Income 1,367 1,610 1,600

Depreciation Expense 4,059 2,760 2,300
Taxes on Income 100 100 100

Total Operating Expenses $19,539 $19,350  $20,000
Net Revenues (Loss) 100 (Loss)

Depreciated Rate Base 77,179 74,710 75,000‘
Rate of Return - 0.13% -

Acdopted Results

Applicant's figure for operating revenues is the recorded
amowat for the year 1960; the staff's is an estimate adjusted for
normal climatic conditions. The evidence incdicates that the recoxrded
result for 1950 understates the wevenues for test period purposes
and that the staff figure is somewhat on the high side. Accozxdingly,
we adopt $19,000 as reasonable for operating revenues.

There is little difference between applicant's zecorded
figure for total operating expenses in the amoumt of $19,539 and the
staff’s estimate of $19,350. The recowd shows that applicant’s

expenses will be at a somewhat higher level than indicated by




A, 42428 db" .

either the recorded experience or the staff’s estimate. To properly
refleet this highexr level of operating expenses, we adopt $20,000 as
reasonable for the test period,

The amount of $77,179 shown as applicant's depreciated
rate base was derived from applicant's Exhibit No. 1 and is based
on recorded year-end 1960 plant., The staff's figure of $74,710
reflects plant for the year 1960 weighted according to date of
installation. We adopt the amount of $75,000 for test period rate
base. This amount represents the staff estimate of wate base
rounded to a figure of actual significance.

Rate of Retum

The rates proposed by applicant would yield an excessive
rate of return as well as wesult in a high percentage increase to
produce the total increase of $14,000 in arnual chazges to its
customers, The Commission must consider the economic conditions pre-
vailing and consider the interest of the customers in this light. We
will recognize, however, that the company is giving good sexrvice and
that no complaints conceining this utility have been received by the
Commission in xecent years. Although a notice of hearing was pub-

lished in a local newspapexr of general circulation inm Garbexville, no

customers appeared to protest thezincrease. We will allow fox income

taxes only on an "as paid" basis, and we will reduce the amoumt of

the requested increase of $14,000 to an amount of $3,000. This should

vield approximately a 7% rate of zeturm on the test period rate base, !
which rate of retwmn we £ind to be reasonable umder the conditions
prevailing.

Aucthorized Rates

The rates to be authorized herein will result in the average

monthly watew bill of a typical residential user in Garberville veing

1

increased by $2,10, from $4,50 at present rates to $7.00 at authorized

rates, or by approximately &3%. The tabulation following shows

2/ 1In conformity with Decicion Wo. 59926, dated Aprzl 12, 1960, in
Case No. 5148. Applicant determines income tax depxec;aglon \
according to the straighit-line method, /

I4

-z:|-




AL 42428 g*

a comparison of present and authorized rates for gemeral metered

RETVILEC:

Per Meter Pexr Month

Percent
Authorized Increase Increase

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch metex $ 2,00 $ 2,8 $ 0.8 40.,0%
3/4~inch metex 3.00 4,00 1.00 33.3

l‘inCh metel' l:'oso 6.50 2.00 ‘:4'-4

1%-inch metex €.50 12,00 5.50 8446

2~inch metexr 10.00 18,00 8.00 80.0

3~inch metex 16,00 32.00 16,00 100.0

Q""i-nCh meter 24000 50 .00 26.00 108.3

Quantity Rates:

Tirst 500 cu.ft. or less $ 2,00 § 2.3 $ 0.30 40 ,0%
Wext 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .30 45 15 50,0
Wext 8,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .24 035 <11 45.8
Nexe 10,000 cu.ft., pexr 100 cu,ft. .20 028 08 40 .0
Over 20,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 15 W22 .07 6.7

Note: The minimum charge entitles the customex
to the quantity of water which that
minimum charge will purchase at the
quantity rates,

Findings and Conclusions

We have carefully weighed all of the evidence of recoxd
and considered the statements of tihe parties with equal care. The
action we are taking herein will produce an over-all result which
will be fair and reasonable. We £ind that the increases in rates
and charges authorized nherein are reascnable, and that the present
rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those herein

prescribed, are for the future, unjuct and unreasonable.

Garbexville Water Company, Ine., having applied fox an
order authorizing increased rates and cherges, public hearing having
been held, the matter having been submitted and now being ready fox

decision,




Ao 42628 E

IT IS FEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Applicant Garberville Water Company, Inc., is authorized
to file in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the effective
dete of this order and In conformance with the provisions of General
Oxder Mo. 96, the schedule of rates attached to this oxder as
Appendix A and, upon not less than five days' notice to this
Commission and to the public, to make such rates effective for all
sexvice rendered on and after August 1, 1961.

2, Within forty-five days after the effective date of this
order, applicant shall file in quadruplicate with tihils Commission,
in confowmity with the provisions of Gemeral Order No. 96, and in
a form acceptable to the Commission, rules governing customexr
relations revised to reflect present-day operating practices, a
revised tariff service area map and sample copies of printed forms
normally used in connection with customexs' sexrvices, Such rules,
tariff service area map and foxrms shall become effective upon five
days' notice to the Commission and to the public after filing as
hereinabove provided.,

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order,
applicant shall file with this Commission four copies of a compre-
hensive map drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 400 feet
to the inch, delinecating by appropriate markings the various tracts
of land and terxritory served; the principal water production, storage,
and distribution facilities; and the location of the various water
system propexties of applicant.

4o Beginning with the year 1960, applicant shall base the
accruals to the depreciation reserve upon spreading the original
cost of the plant, less estimated future net salvage and depreciation

reserve, over the remaining life of the plant, and shall use the




Al 62428 d.

depreciation rates foxr ecach plant account shown in Table II-A of
Exhibit No. 2 of the instant proceeding. These rates shall be used
until a review indicates that they should be revised. Applicant
shall review the deprxeciation rates when major changes in plant
composition occur and for cach plant accoumt at intervals of not
moxe than five yecars. Results of these reviews shall be submitted
to the Commission.

5« On ox before October 1, 1961, applicant shall effect the
following plant betterments and notify the Commission in writing
within ten days after each is accomplished:

(a) Install a meter on its Eel River pump discharge
main,

(b) Repair its Reservoir No. 3 so as to eliminate
leakage thercfrom.

6. Applicant shall make forthwith a survey of those customers’
service comnections which may be in need of cross-connection controls.
It shall require cach customer needing such a control to install,
at his owm expense, an approved back-£flow protection device on or
before Octobexr 1, 1961, subject to discontinuance of service after
that date. Cn or before November 1, 1961, applicant shall advise
the Commission in writing of the number of such devices so installed
and of the names of any customers meeding a cross-connection control
who failed to install such a device and as a consequence had service
discontinued on Cetober 1, 1961,

7o (a) Applicant shall undextake forthwith to clear title
to all water utility property, including, but not limited to, the
sites on which the Eel River Pump Station, Reservoir No., 1 and
Zesexvoir No. 3 are situated and, on or before December 31, 1961,
shall report to the Commission in writing the results of such

undert \'Zking .




(b) Applicant shall undertake forthwith to obtain the
necessary written agreements or titles pertaining to water rights,
easements and rights of way related to the use of the Bear Canyon
Cxreek intakes, Buck Moumtain Spring, the ummamed springs which
deliver water into Reservoir No. 1, and the pipelines which convey
water therefrom and, on or before December 31, 1961, shall report
to the Commisslon in writingz the results of such undertaking.,

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.,

y California, this
ézizzzé;day of (L

f WL L
. . s " i T "
o R
\ — . - -
[ ho Ly
- .-
O v
- * o
N

/uze?/ﬁ/wt—-

%/%/}%m




APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 4

Sehedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated commurity of Garberville, and vicinity, Humboldt
County.

TES Por Moter
Por Month
Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.fle OF 1008 civercvercsvccvcnccncncane B 2.8
Next 1,500 cucft., por 100 claffe cecvvccrcnvennaces 45
Next 8,000 cu.ft., por 200 cueffe ceeicecnssneccnnes .35
Next 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. tesensanss ese .28
Cver 20,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. scvevvracrscrecnee o2

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/4~30Ch MOLOP veveesvecsocccscascasennsnes $ 2.80
For 3/4=inCh METOY ceveenncnceccccnnnas ceennese 4400
Por 1=inch MOLOr .seecevscccanscsnsccasssscsnne 6.50
For lA-inckh moter ceeeceeceenanse 12.00
FOI‘ 2-inChmeter GpabastacrrbRRRSIRUNRETIUNRERAlERS 3-8-00
For 3ainch MOLOr cececccnccscnttecteancnnsnane 32.00
For Lednch MOTEr cinvecacesssncssncsancnvesas 50.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 4

Schoedule No. 2R
RESTIDENTIAL PLAT RATFE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate residential water service.

TERRITORY
The unincorporated community of Garberville, and vicinity, Bumboldt
County.

RATES Per Service Connection
Por Month

l. For a single faxily residence,

including premises not exceeding
7,500 8G.ft. 10 €A tiiicrienenirocannanns $3.25

a. For each additional residence on
the socme premlses and served from
the came servico connection ..eceessee 1.75

For sach 100 sg.ft. of area in

excess of 7,500 s5q.ft., from
June 1 to October 31, inclusive ...... L3

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The above flat rates shall apply only to service connections not
lorger than one inch in dlsmeter.

2. Meters will be installed at option of utility or customer for above
classification, in which event sexvice thereafter will be furnished only on
the basis of Schedule No. 1, Genersl Metered Service.




T AJ2428 NB .

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 4

Schedule No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadble to all wator service furnished for privately owned fire
protection systems.

TERRITORY

The unincorporatod community of Garberville, and vieinity, Humboldt
County.

Th Per Morth

For each 2-inch wharfetype hydrant eeeeceeeeess  $3.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Tho fire protection service comnection will be imstalled by the
utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to
refund.

2. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection systom Iin additlon to all other normal service does not oxist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a service
waln from the nearest extisting main of adequate capacity will be installed
by the utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject
to refund.

3. Tor water delivered for other than private fire protection purposes,
charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, General
Metered Service.




APPENDIX A
Page L of 4

Schedule No. 5

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble to all fire hydrant service furnished to mmicipalities, duly

organized or incorporated fire districts or other political subdivisions of
the State.

TFRRITORY

The unincorporated community of Garberville, and viclnlty, Humbeldt
County.

RATE Por Nonth

e ——

For each double outlet,
2#-inch dlameter fire hydrant:

a. Owned and maintained by the utility seeeenane  $Lo50
b. Owned and meintained by the Garverville
me Protection Di\qtrict LA K ] L B O N B A NN W W) 1.25

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

l. TFor water delivercd for other than fire protection purposes, charges
will be moade &t the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, General Metered
Service.

2. The cost of installation and maintenance of utility-owned hydrants
will be borne by the utility.

3. Eydrants owned and maintained by the fire protoction district will
be installed by the utility at the cost of the district.

4. Relocation of any hydfanx shall be at the expense of the party
requesting relocation.

5. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may be
avallable from time to time as the result of its normal operation of the
systen.




